PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI861061

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AVENUE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT II, L.P.	02/21/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	RAPIDDEPLOY, INC.	
Street Address:	720 Brazos St., Suite 110	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78701	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10264122
Patent Number:	10582053
Patent Number:	10911599
Patent Number:	11409898
Patent Number:	10999432
Patent Number:	11405768
Patent Number:	11153742
Patent Number:	11070670
Patent Number:	11457108
Patent Number:	11250262
Patent Number:	11253736
Patent Number:	11537353
Patent Number:	11539839
Patent Number:	11611656
Patent Number:	11696108
Patent Number:	11538332
Patent Number:	11930436
Patent Number:	11917103
Patent Number:	11743379
Patent Number:	11909916

PATENT REEL: 070424 FRAME: 0773

509064373

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17548818
Application Number:	17860916
Application Number:	17878708
Application Number:	17886141
Application Number:	18072410

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125475444

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125475635

Email: mpreston@mwe.com,kdelcoure@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Maxwell C. Preston

Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP
Address Line 2: One Vanderbilt Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	034764-0503
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GAYLE DELCOURE
SIGNATURE:	/GAYLE DELCOURE/
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2025

Total Attachments: 7

source=02. Avenue - RapidDeploy - Release re IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page1.tiff source=02. Avenue - RapidDeploy - Release re IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page2.tiff source=02. Avenue - RapidDeploy - Release re IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page3.tiff source=02. Avenue - RapidDeploy - Release re IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page4.tiff source=02. Avenue - RapidDeploy - Release re IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page5.tiff source=02. Avenue - RapidDeploy - Release re IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page6.tiff source=02. Avenue - RapidDeploy - Release re IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page7.tiff

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Release") dated as of February 21, 2025, is executed by AVENUE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as administrative and collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Secured Party"), and in favor of RAPIDDEPLOY, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the IP Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. The Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 28, 2024, executed by Grantor in favor of Secured Party or the Lenders (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), was entered into in conjunction with that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of March 28, 2024, as supplemented by that certain Supplement to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of march 28, 2024, by and among Secured Party, the Lenders party thereto (each a "Lender" and collectively the "Lenders"), and Grantor (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time from time to time, the "Loan and Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Secured Party a security interest in all right, title, and interest to substantially all of its personal property, including without limitation the copyrights listed on Exhibit A hereto, the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Exhibit B hereto, and the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit C hereto (such copyrights, trademarks and trademark applications, and patent applications, the "Intellectual Property").
- B. Pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, Grantor pledged and granted to the Secured Party or the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the IP Collateral (as defined below). The IP Security Agreement was recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on March 29, 2024 at Reel No. 8383, Frame No. 0955, for the Trademarks (as defined below) listed on Exhibit B attached hereto and at Reel No. 066944, Frame No. 0803, for the Patents (as defined below) listed on Exhibit C attached hereto.
- C. Secured Party, for itself and on behalf of the Lenders, agrees to discharge fully, terminate and release its security interest in all the Intellectual Property specified below.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party, for itself and on behalf of the Lenders, hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. (a) The IP Security Agreement and (b) with respect to the Intellectual Property, the Loan and Security Agreement, are hereby terminated and of no further force and effect.
- 2. Secured Party hereby expressly irrevocably and unconditionally terminates, cancels, fully discharges and releases the security interest pledged and granted by Grantor to the Secured Party and/or the Lenders in any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under any and all of the following (the "**IP Collateral**"), including, without limitation, all of the Intellectual Property, and reassigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any and all right, title and interest of Secured Party (if any) therein or thereto, including, in each instance, any and all of the foregoing granted to Secured Party and/or the Lenders pursuant to the IP Security Agreement and/or the Loan and Security Agreement:
- (a) all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held all of the copyrights, whether then owned or at any time thereafter acquired, of Grantor (collectively, the "Copyrights"), including the copyrights listed on Exhibit A, and all registrations and pending applications associated therewith:

- (b) all of the trademarks, whether then owned or at any time thereafter acquired, of Grantor that are registered with, or for which applications for registration have been filed with, the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "**Trademarks**"), including the trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit B</u>, and all registrations and pending applications associated therewith;
- (c) all patents, patent applications and like protections including without limitation improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same (collectively, the "Patents") including without limitation those listed on Exhibit C;
- (d) all mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips or other products (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (e) all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products;
 - (f) all design rights;
- (g) all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (h) all licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights; and
- (i) all amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.
- 3. Secured Party represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Release for itself and on behalf of the Lenders.
- 4. Secured Party hereby authorizes the Grantor or its authorized representative to record or file this Release with the United States Copyright Office, the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense.
- 5. Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination, release, or reassignment to the Grantor of the security interest contemplated hereby (at the Grantor's sole cost and expense).
- 6. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of California, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws that would result in the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

[signature on following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has duly executed and delivered this Release as of the day and year first above written.

SECURED PARTY

AVENUE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT II, L.P.,

as Secured Party

By: Avenue Capital Management II GenPar, LLC

General Partner

By: Name: Sonia Gardner

Title: Member

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

Ехнівіт А

COPYRIGHTS

Please Check if No Copyrights Exist ⊠

#403644095

Exhibit A, Page 1

Ехнівіт В

TRADEMARKS

Please Check if No Copyrights Exist \square

Mark	International Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Status
RAPIDDEPLOY	9	90064259 21-JUL-2020	6398248 22-JUN-2021	Registered.
RAPIDDEPLOY	42	90064263 21-JUL-2020	6398249 22-JUN-2021	Registered.

EXHIBIT C

PATENTS

Please Check if No Patents Exist \square

Title	Application No. Application Date	Publication/Patent No. Issue Date	Status
Emergency data gateway device	16179795 2018-11-02	10264122 2019-04-16	Issued
Emergency data gateway device	16289432 2019-02-28	10582053 2020-03-03	Issued
Cloud integration to desktop-based emergency service applications	16704215 2019-12-05	10911599 2021-02-02	Issued
Secure Data Broker For Sensitive Data	16/707,507 12/9/2019	11409898 8/9/2022	Issued
Emergency data gateway device	16742255 2020-01-14	10999432 2021-05-04	Issued
Data Relay For Multi-Tenant Emergency Call System	17070400 2020-10-14	11405768 8/2/2022	Issued
Emergency call data aggregation and visualization	17116056 2020-12-09	11153742 2021-10-19	Issued
Platform for emergency event subscriptions	17149497 2021-01-14	11070670 2021-07-20	Issued
Cloud Integration To Desktop-Based Emergency Service Applications	17157189 2021-01-25	11457108 9/27/2022	Issued
Wildfire Surveillance UAV and Fire Surveillance System	17199010 2021-03-11	11250262 2/15/2022	Issued
Dispatching UAVs for Wildfire Surveillance	17199013 2021-03-11	11253736 2/22/2022	Issued
Combined Display For Sharing A Multi-Screen Emergency Application	17/226,422 4/9/2021	11537353 12/27/2022	Issued
Emergency Data Gateway Device	17245058 2021-04-30	11539839 12/27/2022	Issued
Platform for Emergency Event Subscriptions	17356883 2021-06-24	11611656 3/21/2023	Issued
Emergency Call Data Aggregation And Visualization	17475840 2021 - 09-15	11696108 7/4/2023	Issued
Outbound Sms Notifications To Emergency Callers	17/548,818 12/13/2021	(20220191671)	Published
Enhanced Situational Awareness For Emergency Response	17/699,233 3/21/2022	11538332 12/27/2022	Issued
Data Relay For Multi-Tenant Emergency Call System	17/852,239 6/28/2022	11930436 3/12/2024	Issued
Secure Data Broker For Sensitive Data	17/860,916 7/8/2022	(20220350918)	Published

#403644095

Exhibit C, Page 1

Prioritizing User Devices In Emergency Situations	17/878,708 8/1/2022	(20230030719)	Published
Map-Based Emergency Call Management And Dispatch	17/886,141 8/11/2022	(20230049959)	Published
	0/11/2022		
Cloud Integration To Desktop-Based Emergency	17/952,647	11917103	Issued
Service Applications	9/26/2022	2/27/2024	
Emergency Data Gateway Device	18/072,399	11743379	Issued
	11/30/2022	8/29/2023	
Enhanced Situational Awareness For Emergency	18/072,410	(20230098135)	Published
Response	11/30/2022		
Platform For Emergency Event Subscriptions	18/118,600	11909916	Issued
	3/7/2023	2/20/2024	

#403644095

RECORDED: 03/06/2025

Exhibit C, Page 2